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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, 

v. 

CHRISTOPHER M. CHESTNUT, 

Respondent. 

Supreme Court Case 

No. SC17-307 

The Florida Bar File Nos.  

2017-00,114(4B), 2017-00,249(4D) 

and 2017-00,306(4D) 

______________________________/ 

 

CROSS NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK REVIEW OF REPORT OF 

REFEREE 

COMES NOW, Respondent, Christopher Chestnut, pursuant to Rule 3-7.7(c)(1) of 

the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar and files this Cross Notice of Intent to Seek 

Review of Report of Referee and states in support thereof: 
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1. Respondent requests that this Court review the report of Referee docketed on 

April 18, 2018, and the Supplemental Report of Referee docketed May 2, 

2018. 

2. This Cross Notice is filed in response to the Notice of Intent to Seek Review 

of Report of Referee filed in this Court by The Florida Bar on May 29, 2018. 

3. Specifically, but not exclusively, Respondent seeks review of the proposed 

guilty findings in the Report of Referee based upon the following: 

a. The Referee, Judge Jonathan Ohlman has been illegally acting without 

jurisdiction in this case since April 17, 2018, and acted knowingly 

without jurisdiction when docketing the Report of Referee on April 18, 

2018.  Referee Ohlman was automatically disqualified on April 17, 

2018, pursuant to Fla. R. Jud. Admin. § 2.160 after he failed to timely 

rule on Respondent’s verbal Motion to Disqualify Referee Ohlman 

made at Final Hearing in this case on March 16, 2018.1   

b. Referee Ohlman abused his discretion by depriving Respondent of Due 

Process after he prematurely terminated the Final Hearing on day 2 

(March 16, 2018), where Respondent never rested his case-in-chief, 

                                                           
1 Fla. R. Jud. Admin § 2.160 mandates a judge rule within 30 days of a motion to 
disqualify made during a trial or hearing.  Failure to rule within  30 days results in 
automatic removal of the judge in question.  See also, Tableau Fine Art Group, Inc. 
v. Jacoboni, 853, So. 2dk 299, 300 (Fla. 2003). 
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Respondent had no time to call live witnesses, and Respondent was 

limited to less than ½ day for his case-in-chief, in contrast to 

Complainant (The Florida Bar) who was allowed 1.5 days for its case-

in-chief; 

c. Referee Ohlman, abused his discretion depriving Respondent of due 

process by prohibiting depositions through repeatedly refusing to 

appoint requested commission for out of state depositions. This abuse 

of discretion was irreparably prejudicial to Respondent because all 

three counts in the complaint were based upon allegations of conduct 

occurring outside of Florida and involving witnesses residing outside 

of Florida.  Consequently, Respondent, absent out of state subpoena 

power, was unable to cross examine essential fact witnesses because he 

lacked jurisdiction to compel the out of state witness attendance at 

trial.2 

d. All of the recommendations of guilt are illegal as based in the wrong 

law.  Every count in the subject complaint factually relied upon alleged 

Respondent misconduct occurring in foreign jurisdictions (Georgia & 

South Carolina).  Rule 3-4.6(b)(2) of the Rules Regulating The Florida 

                                                           
2 Respondent filed a Motion for Appointment of Commission for Out of State 
Depositions in July of 2017. 
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Bar, Choice of Law provision, requires that alleged misconduct be 

prosecuted under the professional rules of responsibility of the foreign 

jurisdiction where the misconduct occurred, yet all of Referee 

Ohlman’s findings are improperly based upon Florida Rules of 

Professional Conduct.3 

e. Count I of the subject complaint is prohibited by res judicata,  rendering 

all the derivative guilt findings void. The factual allegations and rule 

violations arise out of the same underlying Georgia wrongful death case 

and alleged Respondent conduct that the Florida Bar prosecuted and 

prior Referee Neal recommended rule violations and sanction against 

Respondent  in a Report of Referee docketed on May 11, 2017, case 

number  SC16-1480, Count I (tried in December 2016, currently 

pending on appeal before this Honorable Court). 

f. The guilty finding in Count III is a legal impossibility.  Referee Ohlman 

recommends a finding of guilt for Respondent violating Rule 4-7.13, 

False Advertising, for allegedly posting the biography of a Georgia 

attorney, Jamie Agnew, on his law firm’s webpage for the Atlanta, 

                                                           
3 In any exercise of disciplinary authority of this jurisdiction, the rules of 
professional conduct to be applied are the rules of the jurisdiction in which the 
lawyer’s conduct occurred, or, if the predominant effect of the conduct is in a 
different jurisdiction, the rules of that jurisdiction will be applied to the conduct. 
Rule 3-4.6(b)(2) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 
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Georgia office when she was no longer employed at the law firm.  Upon 

notice, her biography was promptly removed.  Rule 4-7.11, Application 

of Rules, states that the entire chapter 4-7 on false advertising does not 

apply to attorney advertising of lawyers not licensed in Florida who are 

employed by a multi-jurisdictional. Therefore, it is a legal impossibility 

to sanction Respondent for violating this rule where the undisputed 

facts involved a Georgia lawyer, who has no Florida license, and 

worked in the Atlanta, Georgia office of Respondent’s multi-

jurisdictional law firm.4  

4. Respondent was deprived of due process in that Respondent’s trial was not 

conducted before a fair and impartial tribunal.  Respondent’s ore tenus motion 

to disqualify Referee Ohlman should have been granted. 

5. Respondent’s petition to vacate Referee Ohlman’s illegal and void orders 

should have been granted. 

6. There was insufficient evidence to support the referee’s finding of guilt and 

recommended sanctions. 

                                                           
4 “Subchapter 4-7 does not apply to portions of a multistate firm’s website that 
relate to the provisions of legal services by lawyers who are not admitted to The 
Florida Bar and who do not provide legal services in Florida.” Rule 4-7.11 of the 
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 
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7. The Florida Bar seeks harsher discipline than recommended by Referee 

Ohlman, while Respondent on appeal will argue that no discipline is 

appropriate in this case. 

8. Respondent reserves his right to raise all appealable issues in his appeal brief 

that may not have been delineated in the brief outline of issues hereto above. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent prays this Honorable Court review the Report of 

Referee, Supplemental Report of Referee, and record together with the briefs 

submitted in support of this Cross Notice of Intent to Seek Review of the Report of 

Referee. 

    Respectfully submitted the 14th of June 2018, 

 

  

       301 Bay Street, Suite 1400 
       Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
       888-374-4448 
       Litigation@chestnutfirm.com 
         Chris.chestnut@chestnutfirm.com 

 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I HERBY CERTIFY that this brief was generated in Times New Roman 14 

pt., and satisfies the font requirements of  Fla. R. App. P. § 9.210(a)(2). 

By:  /s/ Christopher M. Chestnut 
CHRISTOPHER M. CHESTNUT  
Florida Bar No. 0022409 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 14th day of June, 2018 the foregoing was 

electronically served upon the following counsel of record through the e-portal, and  

I certify that a copy has been furnished to Judge Jonathan Ohlman, via his Judicial 

Assistant, Roseanne Whiting, rwhiting@circuit5.org, with copies to Carlos A. Leon 

at cleon@flabar.org, and Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar at 

aquintel@flabar.org, and service via the Florida E-filing system. 

  

 

 

 

By:  /s/ Christopher M. Chestnut 
CHRISTOPHER M. CHESTNUT  
Florida Bar No. 0022409 

By:  /s/ Christopher M. Chestnut 
CHRISTOPHER M. CHESTNUT  
Florida Bar No. 0022409 


